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THE HEMEON FAMILY

rz^ rutrvm
1

1 \^



- *-. •'1

/i



IJarmoutb (3enealoGice
NO. 111.

COMPILED BY GEORGE S. BROWN.

THE HEMEON FAMILY.
(Reproduced from the Yarmouth Herald, July 20, 1909.)

Adam Hemeon, born in Hollani or Ger-

many, came with the Loyalists from New

York to Shelburne in 1783 or 1784, and died

there on 25th Aug., 1825, aged 85. He mar-

y\q(\ ,
and had:

1767, Josiah, married and died at Shelburne

1770 Philip, married and died at Shelburne

i837, April 18.

And others. Records not available.

Hemeon, Capt. Philip 1st probably a

brother of Adam, married ,

1759? Adam •2d, married 1791, Oct. 27 B.th-

sheba Johnson; died at Plymouth 1840,

Elizibeth,'^' married 1790, May 26, Oliver

Wvuian, son Ephraim 1st.

1773, Philip (Capt. 2 1), marrie^l
17f)6 April 27

_ Mary Crocker, daughter Daniel Isl; died

1860, Nov. 29.

This family removed to Plymouth, Yar-

mouth County. ^

Hemeon, Adam 2d, son Capt. Philip 1st,

married 1791. Oct. 27, BaUisheba John-

son; died at Plymouth 1849, Jany. 9, and

1792 ''^Hannah, married John Perry, son

Thomas l-^t; died 1872, Nov. 8.

1793. May, Eleazer (Capt.), married 1st,

iviehitaW Baker, daughter Samuel 2.1;

2d, 1859, June 24, s. p.. Abigai Kelley,

daughter John; did! 18<7, July 22.

1796 Mary, married Jesse Gray 2d, son Jesse;

died 1882, Aug. <•
. ^ ^ , „. .^ „f

1798, Catharine, married John l^isher, oi

1800^Ba°th&a;' died 1852, Sept. 13, unmar-

1803*^ Jacob, married Sarah Baker, daughter

Cyril; died 1890, June 5.

1807, Abraham, married Martha Rogers,

daughter Cornelius 2^; died 1882, Jany. 3.

1809, Isaac, married 1842 Feb. 8 Eleanor

Hobbs, daughter Nathaniel; died iW6,

Oct 29

1814, Ralph H.; died 1849, Aug. 1, unmarried.

Herbert, married Jane Hobbs, daughter
Nathaniel.

Elizabeth, married Andrew Jeffry, son

Matthew 1st.

Hemeon, Capt. Eleazer, son Adam 2d,

married 1st, Mehitable Baker, daughter
Samuel 2d; 2d, 1859, June 24, s. p., Abigail

Kelley, daughter John; died 1877, July

22, and had:

1823, Samuel Baker; died 18o2, May 10, un-

Adruana R.! married 1st, 1856. Nov. 29, Albert

S Sparks; 2d, 1863, Dec. 26, James Linn,

of Scotland; 3d, Clausen.

Anna, married 1st, Barrows, son Ab-

ner; 2 I, Samuel Shores, of S. Weymouth,
Mass.; 3d, Nathan Doubleday.

1830 Elizibeth J., married John Clarence

Reid; died 1874, June 27.

1832, Caroline J.; died 1860, May 27, un-

Jam^esTL-'^icapt.), married 1894. May 12, Fran-

ces Beamish, daughter Robert, of Cork

City; died 1898, July 15.

Zilpha.

Capt. James L. Hemeon, while in the

employ of the Plant S. S. Co., was killed in a

railway accident at Port Tampa, Florida,

1898, July 15.

Hemeon, Jacob, son Adam 2d, married

Sarah Baker, daughter Cyril; died 1890,

June 5, and had:
,

Ruth: died, aged 15, unmarried.
.

1833, William; died
l^-^f AuS-h""°"o'^'''^p:^- ^

1840 Cordelia, married lha7, Dec. 27, Capt.

John Kinney, son Joseph W.; died 1909,

April 16.

ilvf E.^marded John S. Ellenwood, son

Samuel, and had Irvin and Stella.

1847, Lizzie Jeftery; died 18/2, Dec. 31, un-

married.
Smith.

EWirk, married Freeman Lincoln; died 1872,

March 15.



Capt. Johx Kinney, son Joseph W., mar-
ried ISiiT, Dec. 27, Corfielia Hemeon,
daughter Jacob, and had:

Alice J,, married ISSi, Feb. 15, Lewis Whit
man.

Maud, married H. S. Carmen,
Louisa.
John Ross.

Hemeon, Lsaac, son Adam 2d, married
1812, Feb. 8, Eleanor Hobbs, daut-hter
Nathaniel; died 1893, Oct. 29 an <1 bad:

1842, Nov., Elizabeth M.; died 1873, Deo. 4,
unmarried.

1814, Oct., Nathaniel; died young, 1849,
Aug. 1.

1846. Sept.. Augusta, married 1871, June 18,
Heniy Delano, son Duxburv.

1849, Dec, John Jeffery; died 1868, March 5,
unmarried.

Mrs. Eleanor Ilemeon died 1872, March 15,
aged 57.

Mr. Henry Delano died 1904, Feb. 1/,
agerl 77.

Hemeon, Herbert, son Adam 21, married
Jane Hobbs, daughter Nathaniel, of
Argyle, and had:

Adeline J., married 18C3, Oct. 28, Lemuel
Churchill, son John 1st.

18il, Lois A., married 1860, Jany. 26, Capt.
R. Freeman Johnson, son Josiah; died
1894, Jany. 18.

Hemeon, Abraham, son Adam 2d, married
Martha Rogers, daughter Cornelius 2d;
died IC'32, Jany. 6, and had:

1830. Nov. 23, Cornelius, married 1861, June
21, Martha Jane Crosby, daughter Ezra;
died 1£J9, Dec. 13.

1832, Nov. 9, Abraham D.; died at Salem,
1877, Nov. 13, unmarried.

1834, Nov. 1, Thomas E., married 1862, Dec.
29, Hannah Allen, daughter Joseph 2d:
died 1809, Dec. 30.

1836, Oct. 11, Elizabeth M., married 1855,
Feb. 3, Robert Henry Carey; died 1907,
Oct. 5.

1839, March 17, Matilda Anne, married 1st,
George Rogers, son James; 2 I, George
Allen, son Capt. George, Milton; died
1874, .June 7.

1841, Oct. 28, Mary E., married Daniel Ed-
vk'ard Leach, of Kittery, Maine.

1843, Oct. 7, Phcebe; died young.
1815, June 26, Miner H., married 1867, Feb.

21, Melissa Camplin; lost at sea, 1876,
Dec.

1848, Jany. 28, Georgina, married 1874, April
30, William H. Raymond, son Wellesley.

1850, March 20, Phcebe Adelaifle, married
Kenneth T. Mackenzie; died 1908, June

Hemkon, Cornelius, son Abraham, married
1861, June 21, Martha Jane Crosby,
daughter Ezra; died 1889, Dec. 13, and
had:

1865, .July 6, Charles Edgar; died in South
America, 1890, Oct. 3, unmarried.

1871. Oct. 17, Jessie Brown, married 1890,
Nov. 39, Capt. Samuel Purdy, son Capt,
Henry.

Cornelius Hemeon was by occupation a

master-rigger. While engaged in moving a

spar in William D. Lovitt's shipyard at
Belliveau's Cove he was accidentally killed.

Hemeon, Thomas E., son Abraham, married
1832, Dec. 29, Hannah Allen, daughter
Joseph 2 1; died 1899, Dec. 30, and had:

1871, April 5, Nellie May; died infant, 1872,
Oct. 16.

Norman, married Minnie , and had
one child, died ii fant.

Mildred, married Daniel Campbell,
Kenneth, married May Redden.
Brad fori 1.

Robert Henry Carey, son Robert, married
1855, Feb. 3, E.izibelh May Hemeon,
daughter Abraham; died 1889, Feb. 16,
and hari:

1858. Fell. 9, L'zzie Ellen, married 1877, Jany.
_ 23, J. Frank Stickney.

18.59, Aug. 30, Josephine Sophia
1860, Dec. 17, Robert Hemeon, married 1889,

June 24, Clara E. Tyrrell.
1862, April 12, Orrin Weston.
Rol)ert Tyrrell.
1866. March 30, Frank Roland, married 1889.

June 19, Ava May French, daughter
Chailes Henry.

Weston.
Riymonn.
1878. April 28, Grace Allen.
1881, July 7, Ottie May.
1884, July 4, Orrin Franklin; died infant,

1885, June 19.

Charles Henry.

Frank Roland Carey, son Robert II., mar-
ried 1889, June 19, Ava May French,
daughter Charles Henry, and had

1891, Nov. 30, Charles Henry.
1893, June 9, Weston Gordon.
19U1, Aug. 5, Raymond French,

Daniel Edward Leach, of Kittery, Maine,
married Marj' E. Hemeon, daughter
Abraham, and had:

Julia May.
Miss Julia May Leach has for many years

been Superintendent of Nurses in the Salem

Hospital.

William H. Raymond, son Wellesley, mar
ried 1874, April 30, Georgina Hemeon,
daughter Abraham, and had:

1875, Oct. 8, Josephine Maud.
1879, Jany 30, Luella.
1880, Dec. 1, Ada.
18CJ, May 16, Ivalo.

1893, May 11, Douglas Dalton.



Samuel Shores, of South Wp\ nouth,

Mass., niarrierl Anna (Hemeon) barrows,
widow Thoma^i, and had:

James S., married KM, March b Mrs. Ehsa

Eaglestone, of Bridgetown, JN. fc>.

John Pkrry 1st, son Thomas 1st, married

Hannah Hemeon, (iaughter Adam 2i;

died 18(31, Sepl. 2'J, and had:

1S13 MiU'Kerv J., marrit-d Benjunin bm.tli,

sou Joo 11.; Kied 1892, Jar.y. 24.

1816, Abigail, married Camplin.
1819 Eleazer, married Eliza Horton, daugh-

ter Rjbert; died 1874, Fel). 11.

1821 Eleanor, married 184>, Sept. 4, Oapt,

Joseph W. MacMullen, son James; died

1870, May 20. , ,_ ^,

1823, Elizai)eth, married 1818, Ocf. lo, George
MacMullei!, son James.

,_ ^^ -r u
1830, Maria, married 1856, March 30, John

Hemeon, son Oapt. Philip 2 1; died 1898,

William, married Lois Hemeon, daughter

Capt. Philip 2d.

Thomas, married 1854, Dec. 14, Eliza Church-

ill, daughter John 1^1; lost at sea 18/0,

Oct.
1834 Sept. 3, Foster, married 1850, June 20,

Louisa H. Traslc. daughter Samuel; died

at Cambridge 1909, April 20.

Lockhart; lost at sea, unmarried.

Edward; died 1856, July 10, unmarried.

Jesse Gray 2 1, third son of Capt. Jesse,
married Mary Hemeon, daughter Adam
2d; died 1868, Sept. 28, and had:

Herbert Bizalgette, married 1st, 18/2, Uct.

Z9. Emily H. Mullen, of New Tusket; 2d,

1879, March 1.5, Mrs. Adeline Gavel.

John, married Jane .

Watson K.; died 1862, July 1, aged 18.

Capt. Jesse Gray 1st, of Argyle, was a

Captain in the North Carolina Regiment
with Major Samuel Andrews, afterward

of Tusket, and at the close of the Revolution-

ary War he left his home in Virginia .-.nd

came to Shelburne and thence to Argyle,

v/here he lived on Morris's Island. For his

military services the Government of Nova

Scotia rewarded him in part by a Grant of

ICOO acres of land at Kemptville. He mar-

ried Sarah, daughter of Wells Morton,

who, in 1767, was a Grantee of 973 acres of

land in Yarmouth Township. They had

issue 7 sons and 8 daughters.

Andrew Jeffery, son Matthew 1st, mar-
ried Elizabeth Hemeon, daughter Adam
2(1, and had:

1843, July 5, Elizabeth Hemeon, married
Hiram C. Beardsley, of Meriden.

1847, Au-;. 26, John W., mairied Sarah
Smithers, of Havelton, New York.

1849, Jany. CD, David C, married Charlotte

J. Pott*, of Mic'iigan.

1850, Oct. 11, Rufus J., married Hannah
Sims, daughter George.

Hemeon, Capt. Philip 2d, son Philip, mar-

ried 17Cj, April 27, Mary Crocker, daugh-
ter Daniel 1-t; died 1830, Nov. 29, aged
87, and hnd: ^ , . ,

leDl July 23. Daniel Crocker (Capt.), married

ist, Anna Ellis, daugliter Samuel 1st;

21, UJl. Feb. 23, Marv (Owen) Haley,
widow John 2 i; uied 1876, Sept. 4.

1803, July 4, Philip 3 1, married Abigail

Whitehouse, daughter Joseph; died Iboi,

lt:/)5 Mav 31, Theodosia, married 1824, Prince

\V. Diane, sou Daniel 1st; died 1883,

April 8. ^,
1807, March 17, Mary, married 1st, Thomas

Smith, son Capt. Obadiah 1st; 2d, Reuben
Robinson 2d, son Reuben; died 1896,

1808, Charles (Capt.), married 1841, May 30,

Sophia Cain, daughter Seth B. 1st; lost

at sea 1862, Dec.
» ., .

,

1811 Sarah, married .Tosiah Beal.son Athniel

1st; died 1868, May 14.

1813 Althea, married Manasseh Cook 3d, son

Manasseh2d; died 1898, Sept. 17.
,

1818, John C, married 1856, March 30, Mari_a

Perry, daughter John 1st; died 188/,

July 19.
. 1 n.n T-i

1820 July 31, Miner H., married 184b, Dec,

i7 Elizabeth Cain, daughter Seth B. 1st;

died 1832, May 7.

1822, Deborah, mairied Edward S. Jenkins,

son John 1st. ^„.„. -r,

1825, Lois, married 1st. William Perry, son

Jolm 1st; 2d, 1868, Josiah Beal, son

Athniel Isl.

Mrs. Mary Hemeon, wife of Capt. Philip

2d, died 1862, Jany. 24, aged 84.

Hemeon, Capt. D. Crocker, son Capt.

PhiliD2 1, married l>t, Anna Ellis, daugh-
ter Capt. Samuel 1st; 2d, 1861, Feb. 23,

Mary (Owen) Haley, widow John 2d;

died 1876, Sept. 4, and had:

1824, Emily H.; died 1896, Dec. 11, aged 72,

Gid "on^EUis, married 1855, Oct. 21, Hannah
E. Kinney, daughter Joseph W.; lost at

sea 1870, jany.
, ,,. , r^

Mary married E I ward Nickerson, son Dan-

iel. Settled at Gardner's Mill.

1835 Crocker, married Margaret Crowell;

died 1905, Oct. 21.

1836, Anna, married 1st, 18o8, May 23 Henry
A Scott, son Capt. Amos H.; 2d,

Briggs; died 19G3, June 20

1837, William; lost at sea 1862, Dec, un-

married. . a i-u

1840 Sarah, married Thomas Cam, son feetn

B. 1st; died 1878, Dec. 31.



George A., married 1872, Sept. 12, Annie H.
Cook, daughter John 2i.

Charles, married 1867, Dec. 28, s. p., Louisa
C. Wj'man, daughter Alexander Camp-
bell; lost at sea 1862, Dec.

Mrs. Anna Hemeon, 1st wife of Capt.

Crocker, died 1857, Oct. 7, aged 52.

Hemeon, Gideon E., son Capt. Crocker,
married 1855, Oct. 21, Hannah E Kinney,
flaughter Joseph W.; lost at sea 1870,

•Tany., and had:
Circ. 1859, Lois E.
Circ. 1864, Nehemiah Kinney.
Both children went to the United States.

Hemeon, Crocker, son Capt. D. Crocker,
married Margaret Crowell; died 1905,
Oct. 21, and had:

1855, Henrietta, married 1st, 1871, Dec. 25,
s. p., Wellington Larkin, of Pubnico;
2d, 1874, Nehemiah Murphy, of Pubnico;
3d, 1906, Franklin White, son William.

1857, Thomas W.; died 1879, unmarriefi.

1858, Miner H.; lost at sea 1878, unmarried.
1860, Thomas William; died young, 186:5.

1863, George W. E. died young 1879.

Mrs. Margaret Hemeon died 1907, Feb. 1.5,

aged 86 years and 3 months. Wellington
Larkin died about a year after marriage.

Nehemiah Murphy, of Pubnico, married
Henrietta Larkin, widow Wellington,
and had:

1878, Edward M., married Bertha Moses,
daughter Nathan.

1880, Georgia E.; died 1885.

1882, Margaret E., died, aged 16.

1884, Grace T.

Mr. Murphv was 2 1 officer of the side-

wheel steamer Monticello and was in charge
of the first and only boat which go away
from that unseaworthy craft when she broke

up in a heavy south-west gale about four

miles due west from Yarmouth light in the

forenoon of 10th Nov., 1900.

In the boat with Mr. Murphy were the

.stewardess and two 16-year-old girls, passen-

gers, the only females on the steamer; the

3d officer, one quarter-master and Capt.
Norman Smith, passenger, the latter and
the 3d oflBicer each taking an oar, and Mr.

Murphy at the helm.

Having run before the gale safely about

five miles and passed Chcgoggin Point, and
when but a short distance from the shore,
Mr. Murphy put the helm to port intending
to land, but a huge comber overtook and

capsized the boat and all on board were
thrown into the surf.

Mr. Murphy and the two girls were

drowned; the others were cast headlong
upon the beach, and bruised and bleeding

they "crawled up" beyond the reach of the
undertow.
"Comber" is a nautical term for a break-

ing wave.

Hemeon, George A., son Capt. Crocker,
married 1872, Sept. 12, Annie H. Cook,
daughter John 2d, and had:

1873, Nov. 16, Ernest Ainsley, married 1897,
JFeb. 10, Mabel Kinney, daughter Joseph
N., and had 1901, Aug. 1, Leah.

Henr\ a. Scott, son Capt. Amos H., mar-
riei' 1858, May 23, Anna Hemeon, daugh-
ter Capt. Crocker; died 1875, May 10, and
had:

A daughter, married William Allen, son
George, of "iai mouth.

A daughter, married Frank LeCain, son
John M.

Annie, married Gates, of Manchester,
N. H.

Xenia, living in Brookline, Mass., unmar-
ried.

Hemeon, Philip 3d, son Capt. Philip 2d,
married Abigail Whitehouse, daughter
Joseph; died 1864, April, and had:

18.31, Joseph, married 1854, Sept. 26. Mary E.
Hersey, of Dighy Neds; died 1871.

1833, Mary; died 1859, unmarried.
1834, Cynthia, married 1st, 1860. Philip Cook,

son Manasseh 3d; 2d, 1872. Christopher
Spechts, of Spechts Cove, Dighy County.

1836, Miner; died 1870. unmarried.
1838, July, UtaqV, died 1840, Jany.
18:39, Aug., Deborah; died 1846.

1842, July 1, Israel, married 1st, Emily Hicks,
daughter James, of Carlelon; 2d, Char-
lotte Brown Hicks, daughter James, of
Carleton.

1851, Aug., William, married in Newfound-
land and settled tiiere.

1857, June, Martha, living "up the Bay,"
probably with her sister Cynthia.

Mrs. Abigail Hemeon died 1885, April,
aged 72.

Hemeon, Israel, son Philip 3d, married 1st,

Emily Hicks, daughter James; 2d, Char-
lotte Brown Hicks, daughter James, of

Carleton, and had:
1876, Jany. 25, Melbourne, married Mary

MacDonald, of Cape Breton.
1879, Oct. 31, Clayton, married 1900, Oct. 24,

s. p., Maud May Carter, of Olterville,
Ontario.

Children of 2d wife:

188;i. Jany. 28, Emily May, married 1898,
Sept. 5, C. Wesley Reynolds, son An-
drew, of Baccaro.

1884, April 20, Edwin.
1885, Sept. 28, Harold.



Mrs. Emily Heraeon dierl 1879, Nov. 9.

Mrs. Charlotte Brown Hemeon was liorn

1849, Sept. 30.

Mrs. Elizabeth Hicks, wife of Jaraes, and

fifth (laughter of Joseph Wiiitehouse, of

Ohio, died 1909, Feb. 25, aged 95 years.

Hemeon, Melbourne, son Israel, married

Mary MacDonald, of Gape Breton, and

had:
1900, Mnrguerite.
1905, Evelyn.
1907, Melbourne.

C. Wesley Reynolds, born 1866, June 7,

son Andrew, of Baccaro, married 1898,

Sept. 5, Emily May Hemeon, daughter
Israel, and had:

1899, Sept. 15, Flora May.
1902, May 18, Maud Lnuise.

1904, Aug. 4. Clayton Lee.

1906. April 17, Edgar Phinney.
1908, May 9, Harold Lovilt.

Hemeon, Capt. Charles, son Capt. Philip

2d, married 1841, iMay 30, Sopliia Cam,
daughter Seth B.; lost at sea 1862, Dec,
and had:

1842, March 5, Emeline; died young.
1844, Charles H., married 1871, July o Leo-

nora Robbins, daughter Asa; died lh9o,

1848 George Edward, married 1869, Sarah

Hatfield, daughter Hugh N.

1851 Oct. 9, Wentworth, married 18/7, July

11, Annie B. MacKinnon, daughter Capt.
Ranald.

1853, James E., married 1st. 1882, Nov. 1, s. p.,

Hannah A. Guest, of Young's Cove, An-

napolis County; 2d, 1899, Emma Wade,
of Annapolis County.

1857, Feb. 18, Wailstill; died 18o9, June 28,

aged 2 years and 4 months.

1860, Waitstill, married 1896, Aug. 5, Minnie

Mrs. Sophia Hemeon died 1862, Jany. 26,

aged 41.

Hemeon, Charles H., son Capt. Charles,

married 1871, July 5, Leonora Robbins,
daughter Asa; died 1895, Apr.l 22, and
had: . ,

Harry; died 1896, April 10, unmarried.

Robert, married 1900, Nov. 28, Bertha Wade,
of Annapolis County, and had two chil-

dren. ,„ , ,

Amy E., married 1899, Oct. 2a, Weldon Shur-

man, and had two children.

Byron.

Hemeon, George E., son Capt. Charles,
married 1809, Sarah Hatfield, daughter
Hugh N.. and had:

.

1871, Jany. 20, Charles, married in Lnited
States and living there.

1872, Oct. 14, George E., married -—- Bou-

dreau and had one son; died 1908, Uct.

1875, May 3, Oscar, married and had three

children; died 1906. „^ ^ .. .„

18/7, April 3, Adelbert; died 1899, Oct. 31,

unmarried.
1878, Nov. 26, May, married 1902, Nov. ao,

Benjamin Porter, son Ira.

1882, June 23, Stella Lee; died young, 1898,

March 27. ,„^„ ,

18a3, Feb. 21, Delia; died young, 1900, Aug.
1885, Nov. 8, Bradford, married 1909, June

13, Cecilia Bain, daughter Samuel E.

1888, Nov. 22, Ralph, married 1903, Sept.,

Ethel Allen, daughter Fred B.

1889, Feb., Infant; died 1889, May.

Mrs. Sarah Hemeon died 1889, Aug., aged

42.

Hemeon, Oscar, son George Edward, mar-

ried ;
died 1906, and had:

George E.
Florence Agnes, and one other child.

Hemeon, Wentworth. son Capt. Charles,

married 1877, July 11, Annie B. MacKin-

non, daughter Capt. Ranald, and had:

1880, April 15, Claude R ,
married 1902, March

31, Lydia Smith, daughter John R, of

Cape Island. .

1881 Dec. 12, Bernard G., married 190b,

March 13, Marcella Hazel Kenney,
daughter Capt. Daniel V., of Harrington.

1884, Dec. 5, Lloyd A.

1890, June 3, Vance B.

1893, April 18, Rodney P.

Hemeon, Claude R., son Wentworth, mar-

ried 1902, March 31, Lydia Smith, daugh-
ter John R., of Cape Island, and had:

1903, Ranald S.

1904, Ashton.
1905, Kenneth.
1906, Infant; died 1906.

Hemeon, Bernard G., son Wentworth,
married 1906. March 13, Marcella Hazel

Kenney, daughter Capt. Daniel Vinson,

and had:
1907, March 6, Bertha Muriel.

1909, Jany. 20, Malcolm V.

Hemeon, James E., son Capt. Charles, mar-

ried 1st, 1882, Nov. 1, s. p., Hannah A.

Guest, of Annapolis County; -id, IbUy,

Emma Wade, of Annapolis County, and

had:

Child of 21 wife:

1900, June, Nettie May.
Mrs. Hannah A. Hemeon died 1897, Dec.

23.

Hemeon, Waitstill, son Capfc. Charles,

married 1896, Aug. 5, Minnie ,
and

had:

1898, Feb. 1, Grace.



1900, J any., Howard,
1901, June 11, Laura E.

1902, A son.

Mrs. Minnie Hemeon died 1904, May.

Hemeon, John C, son Capt. Philip 21, mar-
ried 1856, March 30, Maria Perry, daugh-
ter John 1st; died 1887, July 19. and iiad:

1857, Clarence (Capt.), married 1886. Oct. 25,
Sarah J. Churchill, daughter Stephen;
lost at se !, 1897, Oct.

Edgar Jenkins, married 1887, Oct. 4, Sarah
A. Kervian, daughter John, of Prince
Edward Island.

John C, married 1904, Sept. 24, Sadie C.
Cook, daughter Henry S.

Ada M., married 1904, Oct. 25, Leander
Huestis, son James E.

Hemeon, Capt. Clarence, son John, mar-
ried 1886, Oct. 25, Sarah .J. Churchill,
daughter Stephen; lost at sea 1897, Oct.,
and had:

Center Gibbs.

Hemeon, Edgar J., son John, married 1887,
Oct. 4, Sarah A. Kervian, daughter John,
of P. E. Island, and had:

Clyde W.
1894, Harold E.; died 1895, March 14, aged 6

months.
Forrest C.

1903, Lawrence R.; died 1906, July 2, aged 3
years and 2 months.

Hemeon, Miner H., son Capt. Philip 2d,
married 1846, Dec. 17, Elizabeth Cain,
daughter Seth B.; died 1862, May 7, and
had:

1848, July 1, Lois Anne, married 1st, 1868,
Dec. 13, William Roberts, of Argyle; 2 1,

H. Weston Wyman, of Maine.
1850, April 25, Amiel, married Emma Gavel,

daughter George F.
1853, Dec. 29, Miner H. (Capt.), married

1878, Nov. 20, Emma Eldridge, daughter
David.

185.5, July 3, Arthur, married Elizabeth
Craig, of Lockeport.

1857, Sept. 14, Eliza, married 1874, Dec. 24, J.
Norman Gavel, son George F.

18.59, Dec. 25, Grace Ida, married 1890, Jany.
U, Philo T. B. Harris, son John V. B., ol

Annapolis County.
of

Hemeon, Amiel, son Miner H., married
Emma Gavel, daughter George F., an 1

had:
Austin.
Arthur.
Frederick.
Charlotte Eakins.
Burton.

Hemeon, Capt. Miner H., son Miner H.,
married 1878, Nov. 20, Emma Eklridge,
daughter David, and had-

Murray Chdliners.

Hemeon, Murray Chalmers, son Capt.
Miner H., married Agnes E. Weston,
daughter Charles E., and had:

1905, Ivan Chalmers.

William Roberts, of Argyle, married 1868,
Dec. 13, Lois Anne Hemeon, daughter
Miner H.; died, and had:

Charles, married Ethel Swain.
Elizabeth, married Densmore.
Caroline, married Arthur Staples.

H. Weston Wyman, of Maine, married
Lois Anne (Hemeon) Roberts, widow
William, and liad:

Harold.

J. Norman Gavel, son George F., married
1874, Dec. 24, Eliza Hemeon, daughter
Miner H., and had:

Delia, married LeForrest Weston, of Maine.
Warren.

Prince William Doane, son Daniel 1st,
married 1824, Theodosia Hemeon, daugh-
ter Capt. Philip 2d; died 1885, July 16,
and had:

William; died infant.
Harriet, died infant.
Prince William, married 1857, Dec. 17, Mar-

garet Burrill, daughter Henry, senr.
Harriet E., married 1st, 1855, June 18, John

R. Wetmore. son Joseph C; 2d, 1876,
Sept. 20, Joseph N. Eldridge.

Elizabeth, married 1855, April 12, Joseph C.
Wetmore 2d, son Joseph C.

Thomas; died 1905, June 19, aged 64, unmar-
ried.

Albert, married 1st, 1873, July 8, Ermina A.
Gilliland; 24, 1892, June 4, Annie May
Coward, daughter Capt. Thomas.

Deborah, married 1st, 1865, Oct. 6, William
Hawkins, of Bear River; 2d, 1874, Feb.
10, Peter Wilson.

Thomas Smith, son Capt. Obadiah 1st,
married Mary Hemeon, daughter Capt.
Philip 2d, and had:

1827, May 13, Lydia Anne, married 1855, Feb.
1, Capt. George Jacques, son Capt. John;
died 1905, Oct. 4.

Reuben Robinson 2d, son Robinson, mar-
ried Mary (Hemeon) Smith, widow
Thomas; died 1896, Jany. 20, and had:

James, married 1860, Aug, 2, Phix^be J. Cos-
sar.

John C, married Mary VanHorn, widow;
died 1883, Dec. 31.

Edward J.; drowned in river 1899, April 12.

Reuben, married 1871, April 1, Wealthie
Louanna Trask, daughter Samuel.

Thomas, married Annie L. Cosman, daugh-
ter .James E., Weymouth; died 1907,
March 29.

Benjamin, married 1881, March 2, Augusta
E. Cook, daughter John 2d; lost at sea
1898, Nov. 27.



Jiine, married 1st, 18G0, Oct. 16. Francis
Cook, son Manasseh 3<1; 2 1, 186G, Sept.

26, Augustus Hilton, son Job.

Abigail, married Manasaeh CooIj, son Fran-
cis S.

Mary E., married 1880, Nov. 23, Lyman Cann
Harris, son Asahel.

Lizzie M., married 1886, Feb. 17, James S.

Winter, son William.

Reuben Robinson was born 1802, April 13;

he died 1896, Jany. 20.

Mrs. Robinson died 1896, Jany. 17, aged 91.

Manasseh Cook 3 1, sod Manasseh 2d, mar-
ried Althea Hemeon, dautrhter Capt.
Philip 21; died 1895, March 19, and had:

Isaac, married Ellen Heney.
rhilip, married Cynthia Hemeon, daughter

Philip 3d.

John, married Cynthia Littlewood, Cape
Negro.

Thomas, married 18.56, Dec. 18, Sarah Cain,

daughter Seth B. 1st.

George; died 1876, Aug. 10, aged 18, un-
married.

Francis, married 1860, Oct. 16, Jane Robin-

son, daughter Reuben.
Manasseh H., married 1805, Oct. 9, Henrietta

Perry, daughter Capt. Eleazer.

Elisha, W. B., married 1st, Lois Horlburt,
daughter George Israel; 2d, 1907, Nov. 2,

Mrs, Elizabeth Richards.
Elizabeth, married William Nickerson, Bar-

rington.
1856, June, David S., married Emma Reid,

daughter Robert W.
George S., married 1st, 1880, July 24. Sarah

E. MacKinnon, daughter Capt. Ranald;
2d, 1889, Dec. 5, Anne Nickerson, Woods
Harbor.

JosiAH Beal, son Athniel 1st, married 1st,

Sarah Hemeon, daughter Capt. Philip
2'; 2d, 1868, Oct. 13, Lois (Hemeon)
Perry, widow William; died 1888, Sept.

4, and had:
1842, Josiah; killed by a rolling log, 1848,

Nov, 19, aged 6 years.

1843. .Joanna; died young.
1844. Enos; lost with schr. Dezette on Gannet

Rock Ledge 1867, June 13.

1845. Thomas; lost with schr. Dezette on
Gaimet Rock Ledge 1867, June 13.

1847, Mary, married James Jones, of Boston.
1849, Sarah, married 1877, Feb. 13, William

H. Nickerson; died 1888, April.
1851, Lois; died 1897, Oct., aged 46, unmar-

ried.

Annie; living in the United States.

Deborah; living in the United States.

Child of 2d wife:

1872, Jany. 21, Maggietta; died 1873, Feb. 20,

aged 13 months.
Mrs. Sarah Beal died 1868, May 14, aged 56.

William Perry, son John 1st, married Lois

Hemeon, daughter Capt. Philip 2d; died,
and had:

Edgar Stanton; died, aged 15 months.
Elvira Anne; died, aged 27 years.
Charles A., married, s. p., Annie F. Wyman,

daughter Stephen.
Melvern W., married 1st, 1876, Oct. 10, Mary

Lettice Murphy, daughter Joseph; 2d,

Margaret Stephens.
Dora Lynn; unmarried.
Lillian "Lois; died 1900, Nov. 8.

Melvern W. Perry, son William, married
1st, 1876, Oct. 10, Mary Lettice Murphy,
daughter Joseph; 2d, Margaret Stephens,
and had:

Carrie Etta, married William Wakefield, of

Woburn, Mass.
Bertha Lee, married George Richds, of Cam-

bridge, Mass.
Grace; died, aged 6 months.

Child of 2d wife:

1893, July 19, Harold W.
Mrs. Mary L. Perry died 1896, April 17,

aged 30 years.

George S. Brown,
39 Upton street, Boston, Mass.

14th July, 1909.
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